#### STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING MHL001-257 05/08/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1622 FLORA AVENUE** LEVAN PLACE III BURLINGTON, NC 27215 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAĠ TAG DEFICIENCY) All Person Centered Plans cre in client 10/19 V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual survey was completed on May 8, 2019 Records updated + Current for Client Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. #1#2#3 V 112 V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan ASSESSMENT AND RECEIVED 10A NCAC 27G .0205 TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE By DHSR - Mental Health Lic. & Cert. Section at 9:25 am. Jun 11. 2019 PLAN (c) The plan shall be developed based on the assessment, and in partnership with the client or legally responsible person or both, within 30 days of admission for clients who are expected to receive services beyond 30 days. (d) The plan shall include: (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be achieved by provision of the service and a projected date of achievement; (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible; (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both; (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement; and (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be obtained. Division of Health Service Regulation (X6) DATE TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

6889 036711 If continuation sheet 1 of 7

#### STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B WING MHL001-257 05/08/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1622 FLORA AVENUE** LEVAN PLACE III BURLINGTON, NC 27215 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) ALL Person Centured 5/10/19 Plans are in Client Records - updated + Current for client V 112 V 112 Continued From page 1 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interview, the facility failed to have a Person Centered Plan with written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the エ1 #2#3 provider stating why such consent could not be obtained affecting three of three audited clients (#1, #2 and #3). The findings are: Review on 5/8/19 of Client #1's record revealed the followina: -Admission date of 8/3/10. -Diagnosis of Intellectual Disability, Moderate to Severe. -Client #1's Person Centered Plan had expired. -Client #1 had transferred from sister facility on 1/1/19 -There was no evidence that a new Person Centered Plan had been completed. Review on 1/9/19 of Client #2's record revealed the following: -Admission date of 7/15/15. -Diagnoses of Impulsive Control Disorder; Intellectual Impairment; Cognitive behavior Disorder; Hypertension; Hypersensitive Lung Disease. -Client #2 had a Person Centered Plan dated 9/5/17 -Client #2 had transferred from sister facility on 1/1/19. -There was no evidence that a new Person Centered Plan had been completed. Review on 1/9/19 of Client #3's record revealed the following: -Admission date of 8/1/17. -Diagnosis of Autistic Disorder. -Client #3 had a Person Centered Plan dated

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

6899

03G711

If continuation sheet 2 of 7

# **Division of Health Service Regulation**

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING.		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL001-257	B. WING		05/08/2019		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1622 FLO	ORESS, CITY, S RA AVENUE FON, NC 27				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
V 112	1/1/19. -There was no evid Plan had been com Interview on 1/9/19 Professional reveal -She was responsit Center Plans. -She was in the pro Centered Plans for -She confirmed tha	sferred from sister facility on ence that a Person Centered pleted. with the Director/Qualified	V 112			5/10/1	
V 536	Int. 10A NCAC 27E .01 ALTERNATIVES TO INTERVENTIONS (a) Facilities shall practices that employed to restrictive interver (b) Prior to providind disabilities, staff ind employees, studend demonstrate completing training other strategies for which the likelihood or injury to a perso property damage is (c) Provider agendo based on state corr compliance and de gathered. (d) The training sha	D RESTRICTIVE implement policies and hasize the use of alternatives entions. Ing services to people with cluding service providers, ts or volunteers, shall etence by successfully in communication skills and creating an environment in d of imminent danger of abuse in with disabilities or others or	V 536	NCI Thorng ! Scheduled for M for all Staff	5 lay 31 <sup>54</sup> # 1 + #2	5/31/	

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL001-257	B WING	· · · · ·	05/08/2019	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, :	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		1622 FLO	RA AVENUE	E		
LEVAN F		BURLING	TON, NC 27	7215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE	
V 536	behavior) on those methods to determ course. (e) Formal refresh by each service pro annually). (f) Content of the t provider wishes to the Division of MH/ Paragraph (g) of th (g) Staff shall dem following core area (1) knowledg people being serve (2) recognizi behavior; (3) recognizi external stressors disabilities; (4) strategies relationships with p (5) recognizi organizational factor	(written and by observation of objectives and measurable ine passing or failing the er training must be completed ovider periodically (minimum raining that the service employ must be approved by DD/SAS pursuant to is Rule. onstrate competence in the s: ge and understanding of the	V 536	NCI Treaming i Scheduled Ser Mo Sor all startf #	5 5/31/19 my 31 <sup>54</sup> t 1+ <del>10</del>	
	assisting in the per decisions about the (7) skills in a escalating behavio (8) commun and de-escalating and	son's involvement in making eir life; issessing individual risk for r; ication strategies for defusing potentially dangerous behavior;				
Division of b	means for people we activities which dire behaviors which are (h) Service provid	ers shall maintain nitial and refresher training for				
Division of F			6899	020711	If continuation sheet 4 of	

03G711

7 If continuation

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL001-257	B. WING		05/0	8/2019	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
		1622 FLO	RA AVENUE	2			
LEVAN F	PLACE III	BURLING	TON, NC 2	7215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	<ul> <li>(A) who particle outcomes (pass/failed)</li> <li>(B) when and (C) instructor (C) instru</li></ul>	A tation shall include: cipated in the training and the l); I where they attended; and I's name; ion of MH/DD/SAS may documentation at any time. ications and Training shall demonstrate competence in testing in a training program g, reducing and eliminating the interventions. shall demonstrate competence ing grade on testing in an rogram. ng shall be , include measurable learning able testing (written and by avior) on those objectives and ds to determine passing or ent of the instructor training the ans to employ shall be vision of MH/DD/SAS pursuant )(5) of this Rule. le instructor training programs e not limited to presentation of: nding the adult learner; for teaching content of the for evaluating trainee tation procedures. shall have coached experience program aimed at preventing, nating the need for restrictive ist one time, with positive		NCE TRainin Scheduled for N for a UStuff!	G 25 Day 315t ≠1+#2		
STATE FOR	-		6899	03G711	If continu	ation sheet 5 of	

If continuation sheet 5 of 7

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL001-257	B. WING		05/0	08/2019
NAME OF 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, :	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LËVAN P	PLACE III		RA AVENUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIK CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 536	review by the coach (7) Trainers a aimed at preventing need for restrictive annually. (8) Trainers a instructor training a (j) Service provide documentation of in training for at least (1) Docu (A) who partice outcomes (pass/fail (B) when and (C) instructor (2) The Divis request and review (k) Qualifications of (1) Coaches requirements as a (2) Coaches the course which is (3) Coaches competence by con train-the-trainer ins (I) Documentation as for trainers.	h. shall teach a training program g, reducing and eliminating the interventions at least once shall complete a refresher at least every two years. rs shall maintain nitial and refresher instructor three years. mentation shall include: cipated in the training and the il); d where attended; and r's name. tion of MH/DD/SAS may of this documentation any time. of Coaches: shall meet all preparation trainer. shall teach at least three times a being coached. shall demonstrate mpletion of coaching or truction. shall be the same preparation	V 536	NCI TROMA is Schedule May 31 <sup>St</sup> fo Stuff # 1 H2	•	5-/31/19
Division of H STATE FOR	services. The findine ealth Service Regulation M		6899	03G711	If continu	vation sheet 6 of 7

#### STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: \_ MHL001-257 B WING 05/08/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1622 FLORA AVENUE** LEVAN PLACE III BURLINGTON, NC 27215 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) 5/31/19 V 536 Continued From page 6 V 536 NCI Tranny is Scheduled for May 31st - Sorall Staff Review on 5/8/19 of the Director/Qualified Professional records revealed: -Hire date of 3/18/14. -She was hired as a Director/Qualified Professional. #1+#2 -Training on alternatives to restrictive intervention had expired on 3/2/19. Review on 5/8/19 of Staff #2's personnel records revealed: -Hire date of 4/21/11. -Staff #2 was hired as a Direct Care Staff. -Training on alternatives to restrictive intervention had expired on 3/2/19. Interview on 5/7/19 with the Director/Qualified Professional revealed: -The group home had a "no hands on" policy. -Group home only applied alternatives to restrictive interventions. -Agency used NCI + Interventions as training curriculum for alternatives to restrictive interventions. -The Director/Qualified Professional and Staff #2 were scheduled to attend training on alternatives to restrictive interventions on 6/1/19. -She confirmed Staff#2 and her did not have current training on the use of alternatives to restrictive interventions.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

6899

03G711

If continuation sheet 7 of 7